
2024-2025 University of Connecticut Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 6, 2025)

 
 

Overall Record: 37-3   Conf: 18-0   Home: 15-1   Away: 10-2   Neutral: 12-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Bueckers, Paige 38-38 1146 30.2 287-537 .534 70-167 .419 112-126 .889 30 138 168 4.4 42 0 176 50 29 81 756 19.9
21 Strong, Sarah 40-40 1149 28.7 272-464 .586 59-152 .388 54-73 .740 75 281 356 8.9 64 1 142 61 66 92 657 16.4
35 Fudd, Azzi 34-30 901 26.5 175-369 .474 79-181 .436 33-36 .917 22 46 68 2.0 36 0 61 35 10 46 462 13.6
12 Shade, Ashlynn 40-12 887 22.2 120-250 .480 53-129 .411 15-21 .714 35 73 108 2.7 54 0 53 24 6 57 308 7.7
20 Chen, Kaitlyn 40-40 938 23.5 108-210 .514 29-82 .354 32-38 .842 16 55 71 1.8 56 1 135 64 1 46 277 6.9
02 Arnold, KK 40-0 855 21.4 82-173 .474 10-47 .213 44-62 .710 21 74 95 2.4 58 0 112 48 4 61 218 5.5
08 El Alfy, Jana 40-27 639 16.0 86-164 .524 1-4 .250 27-53 .509 57 146 203 5.1 77 0 40 48 22 24 200 5.0
44 Griffin, Aubrey 16-1 177 11.1 25-42 .595 0-3 .000 20-24 .833 21 33 54 3.4 8 0 14 6 6 8 70 4.4
25 Brady, Ice 32-12 500 15.6 47-93 .505 3-11 .273 17-25 .680 27 63 90 2.8 57 0 55 28 12 18 114 3.6
11 Ziebell, Allie 33-0 271 8.2 32-81 .395 22-64 .344 6-12 .500 3 15 18 0.5 5 0 11 8 2 6 92 2.8
23 Cheli, Morgan 24-0 318 13.3 25-64 .391 10-27 .370 1-1 1.000 16 42 58 2.4 41 1 30 15 1 9 61 2.5
10 Samuels, Qadence 33-0 185 5.6 16-49 .327 6-25 .240 5-7 .714 7 21 28 0.8 18 1 2 17 4 6 43 1.3
33 Ducharme, Caroline 9-0 34 3.8 5-17 .294 1-7 .143 0-0 .000 0 6 6 0.7 1 0 2 4 0 1 11 1.2
Total 40 8000 200.0 1280-2513 .509 343-899 .382 366-478 .766 396 1084 1480 37.0 517 4 833 423 163 455 3269 81.73
Opponents 40 8000 200.0 771-2222 .347 254-884 .287 291-394 .739 377 871 1248 31.2 499 4 433 751 86 210 2087 52.18

Team Statistics UConn OPP
SCORING 3269 2087
    Points Per Game 81.7 52.2
    Scoring Margin 29.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 1280-2513 771-2222
    Field Goal Pct .509 .347
3 POINT FG-ATT 343-899 254-884
    3PT FG Pct .382 .287
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 366-478 291-394
    FT Pct .766 .739
    FT Made Per Game 9.2 7.3
REBOUNDS 1480 1248
    Rebounds Per Game 37.0 31.2
    Rebounds Margin 5.8 –
ASSISTS 833 433
    Assists Per Game 20.8 10.8
TURNOVERS 423 751
    Turnovers Per Game 10.6 18.8
    Turnovers Margin 8.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 2.0 0.6
STEALS 455 210
    Steals Per Game 11.4 5.3
BLOCKS 163 86
    Blocks Per Game 4.1 2.2
ATTENDANCE 197,995 99,738
    Dates/Avg Per Date 16-12,375 12-8,312
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 12-7,244

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UConn 883 834 866 686 3269
Opponents 486 495 548 558 2087

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/07/24 BOSTON U. W 86-32 13,355
11/10/24 SOUTH FLA. W 86-49 10,299
11/15/24 vs North Carolina W 69-58 10,467
11/20/24 FDU W 85-41 10,299
11/25/24 vs Oregon St. W 71-52 567
11/27/24 vs Ole Miss W 73-60 1,507
12/03/24 HOLY CROSS W 88-52 10,299
12/07/24 vs Louisville W 85-52 9,114
12/12/24 at Notre Dame L 68-79 9,149

* 12/15/24 GEORGETOWN W 79-44 15,684
12/17/24 vs Iowa St. W 101-68 6,812
12/21/24 SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA L 70-72 15,684

* 12/29/24 PROVIDENCE W 67-41 15,684
* 01/01/25 at Marquette W 77-45 3,750
* 01/05/25 at Villanova W 83-52 6,501
* 01/08/25 XAVIER W 81-27 13,529
* 01/11/25 at Georgetown W 73-55 3,827
* 01/15/25 at St. John's (NY) W 71-45 4,917
* 01/19/25 SETON HALL W 96-36 10,299
* 01/22/25 VILLANOVA W 100-57 10,299
* 01/25/25 at Creighton W 72-61 11,141
* 01/29/25 at DePaul W 84-58 8,305
* 02/02/25 BUTLER W 101-59 15,684

02/06/25 at Tennessee L 76-80 16,215
* 02/09/25 at Providence W 77-40 7,483
* 02/12/25 ST. JOHN'S (NY) W 78-40 10,299

02/16/25 at South Carolina W 87-58 18,000
* 02/19/25 at Seton Hall W 91-49 1,350
* 02/22/25 at Butler W 86-47 9,100
* 02/27/25 CREIGHTON W 72-53 15,684
* 03/02/25 MARQUETTE W 92-57 10,299

03/08/25 vs St. John's (NY) W 71-40 8,816
03/09/25 vs Villanova W 82-54 0
03/10/25 vs Creighton W 70-50 0
03/22/25 ARKANSAS ST. W 103-34 10,299
03/24/25 SOUTH DAKOTA ST. W 91-57 10,299
03/29/25 vs Oklahoma W 82-59 0
03/31/25 vs Southern California W 78-64 10,141
04/04/25 vs UCLA W 85-51 19,731
04/06/25 vs South Carolina W 82-59 19,777

* = Conference game



2024-2025 University of Connecticut Women's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Apr 6, 2025)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 18-0   Home: 9-0   Away: 9-0   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
05 Bueckers, Paige 16-16 444 27.8 109-196 .556 24-57 .421 47-49 .959 7 60 67 4.2 12 0 82 19 14 37 289 18.1
21 Strong, Sarah 18-18 466 25.9 115-192 .599 20-51 .392 21-29 .724 34 99 133 7.4 25 0 59 28 28 42 271 15.1
35 Fudd, Azzi 17-17 442 26.0 90-185 .486 42-90 .467 9-11 .818 6 24 30 1.8 17 0 29 18 5 17 231 13.6
12 Shade, Ashlynn 18-3 381 21.2 57-115 .496 24-52 .462 10-14 .714 15 36 51 2.8 29 0 25 13 4 29 148 8.2
20 Chen, Kaitlyn 18-18 416 23.1 51-94 .543 17-43 .395 7-8 .875 5 30 35 1.9 18 0 55 30 1 22 126 7.0
02 Arnold, KK 18-0 405 22.5 40-82 .488 7-22 .318 31-39 .795 9 34 43 2.4 32 0 56 28 1 36 118 6.6
44 Griffin, Aubrey 9-1 121 13.4 18-26 .692 0-1 .000 13-16 .813 13 23 36 4.0 5 0 9 5 6 6 49 5.4
08 El Alfy, Jana 18-16 304 16.9 39-71 .549 1-1 1.000 13-21 .619 26 58 84 4.7 29 0 24 26 13 11 92 5.1
11 Ziebell, Allie 17-0 165 9.7 23-54 .426 15-43 .349 4-8 .500 2 6 8 0.5 3 0 7 1 1 4 65 3.8
25 Brady, Ice 12-1 163 13.6 18-32 .563 1-3 .333 4-6 .667 10 21 31 2.6 19 0 20 6 5 8 41 3.4
23 Cheli, Morgan 13-0 187 14.4 12-34 .353 3-13 .231 0-0 .000 14 27 41 3.2 25 0 22 7 0 7 27 2.1
10 Samuels, Qadence 17-0 96 5.6 9-26 .346 3-14 .214 2-2 1.000 5 11 16 0.9 8 1 1 7 0 5 23 1.4
33 Ducharme, Caroline 3-0 10 3.3 0-3 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 1 1 0.3 1 0 1 2 0 0 0 0.0
Total 18 3600 200.0 581-1110 .523 157-392 .401 161-203 .793 169 477 646 35.9 223 1 390 193 78 224 1480 82.22
Opponents 18 3600 200.0 314-957 .328 116-403 .288 122-162 .753 162 377 539 29.9 216 2 193 370 36 96 866 48.11

Team Statistics UConn OPP
SCORING 1480 866
    Points Per Game 82.2 48.1
    Scoring Margin 34.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 581-1110 314-957
    Field Goal Pct .523 .328
3 POINT FG-ATT 157-392 116-403
    3PT FG Pct .401 .288
    3PT Made Per Game 8.7 6.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 161-203 122-162
    FT Pct .793 .753
    FT Made Per Game 8.9 6.8
REBOUNDS 646 539
    Rebounds Per Game 35.9 29.9
    Rebounds Margin 5.9 –
ASSISTS 390 193
    Assists Per Game 21.7 10.7
TURNOVERS 193 370
    Turnovers Per Game 10.7 20.6
    Turnovers Margin 9.8 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 2.0 0.5
STEALS 224 96
    Steals Per Game 12.4 5.3
BLOCKS 78 36
    Blocks Per Game 4.3 2.0
ATTENDANCE 117,461 56,374
    Dates-Avg Per Date 9-13,051 9-6,264
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd 3rd 4th Total
UConn 410 386 407 277 1480
Opponents 220 182 244 220 866

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/15/24 GEORGETOWN W 79-44 15684
12/29/24 PROVIDENCE W 67-41 15684
01/01/25 at  Marquette W 77-45 3750
01/05/25 at  Villanova W 83-52 6501
01/08/25 XAVIER W 81-27 13529
01/11/25 at  Georgetown W 73-55 3827
01/15/25 at  St. John's (NY) W 71-45 4917
01/19/25 SETON HALL W 96-36 10299
01/22/25 VILLANOVA W 100-57 10299
01/25/25 at  Creighton W 72-61 11141
01/29/25 at  DePaul W 84-58 8305
02/02/25 BUTLER W 101-59 15684
02/09/25 at  Providence W 77-40 7483
02/12/25 ST. JOHN'S (NY) W 78-40 10299
02/19/25 at  Seton Hall W 91-49 1350
02/22/25 at  Butler W 86-47 9100
02/27/25 CREIGHTON W 72-53 15684
03/02/25 MARQUETTE W 92-57 10299


